the results of consultation, can be found in the inventory or related records held by the PMAE.

## Description

Human remains representing, at minimum, 20 individuals were collected at the Government School. Chitina, in Valdez-Cordova County, AK. The human remains are hair clippings collected from 20 individuals all identified as "Copper River Indians": two individuals recorded as being 14 years old; two individuals recorded as being 16 years old; one individual recorded as being 17 years old; one individual recorded as being 18 years old; one individual recorded as being 19 years old; one individual recorded as being 23 years old; one individual recorded as being 24 years old; one individual recorded as being 27 years old; one individual recorded as being 30 years old; one individual recorded as being 35 years old; one individual recorded as being 42 years old; one individual recorded as being 46 years old; one individual recorded as being 48 years old; two individuals recorded as being 50 years old; one individual recorded as being 53 years old; one individual recorded as being 56 years old; and one individual recorded as being 70 years old. An unknown collector described as a "Government teacher" took the hair clippings at the Government School in Chitina between 1930 and 1933. The collector sent the hair clippings to George Woodbury, who donated the hair clippings to the PMAE in 1935. No associated funerary objects are present.

### **Cultural Affiliation**

The human remains in this notice are connected to one or more identifiable earlier groups, tribes, peoples, or cultures. There is a relationship of shared group identity between the identifiable earlier groups, tribes, peoples, or cultures and one or more Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian organizations. The following types of information were used to reasonably trace the relationship: kinship and anthropological.

### Determinations

Pursuant to NAGPRA and its implementing regulations, and after consultation with the appropriate lineal descendants, Indian Tribes, and Native Hawaiian organizations, the PMAE has determined that:

• The human remains described in this notice represent the physical remains of 20 individuals of Native American ancestry. • There is a relationship of shared group identity that can be reasonably traced between the human remains described in this notice and the Native Village of Chitina.

#### **Requests for Repatriation**

Written requests for repatriation of the human remains in this notice must be sent to the Responsible Official identified in **ADDRESSES**. Requests for repatriation may be submitted by:

1. Any one or more of the Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian organizations identified in this notice.

2. Any lineal descendant, Indian Tribe, or Native Hawaiian organization not identified in this notice who shows, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the requestor is a lineal descendant or a culturally affiliated Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian organization.

Repatriation of the human remains in this notice to a requestor may occur on or after June 9, 2023. If competing requests for repatriation are received, the PMAE must determine the most appropriate requestor prior to repatriation. Requests for joint repatriation of the human remains are considered a single request and not competing requests. The PMAE is responsible for sending a copy of this notice to the Indian Tribe identified in this notice.

*Authority:* Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. 3003, and the implementing regulations, 43 CFR 10.9, 10.10, and 10.14.

Dated: May 3, 2023.

#### Melanie O'Brien,

Manager, National NAGPRA Program. [FR Doc. 2023–09900 Filed 5–9–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312–52–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Reclamation**

[RR04093000, XXXR4081G3, RX.05940913.FY19400]

### Public Meeting of the Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Work Group; Correction

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Reclamation, Interior.

ACTION: Notice; correction.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Reclamation published a document in the **Federal Register** on May 1, 2023, announcing the Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Work Group's May 2023 meeting. The document contained an incorrect time for the meeting and an incorrect meeting access phone number.

# For further information contact: $\ensuremath{Mr}\xspace$

William Stewart, Bureau of Reclamation, telephone (385) 622–2179, email at *wstewart@usbr.gov*. Individuals in the United States who are deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have a speech disability may dial 711 (TTY, TDD, or TeleBraille) to access telecommunications relay services. Individuals outside the United States should use the relay services offered within their country to make international calls to the point-ofcontact in the United States.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### Correction

In the **Federal Register** of May 1, 2023, in FR Doc. 2023–09157, on page 26590, in the second column, correct the **DATES** and **ADDRESSES** captions to read:

**DATES:** The meeting will be held virtually on Wednesday, May 17, 2023, beginning at 9 a.m. and concluding at 3 p.m. (MDT).

ADDRESSES: The virtual meeting may be accessed at: https://rec.webex.com/rec/ j.php?MTID=m069d7dac9f 042ce419b775a5d2b462ff; Meeting Number: 2763 284 1693, Password: May17; Phone Number: (415) 527–5035.

To view a final copy of the agenda and documents related to the May meeting, please visit Reclamation's website at *https://www.usbr.gov/uc/ progact/amp/amwg.html.* 

#### William Stewart,

Adaptive Management Group Chief, Resources Management Division, Upper Colorado Basin—Interior Region 7. [FR Doc. 2023–09970 Filed 5–9–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4332–90–P

\_\_\_\_\_

## INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-1265]

### Certain Fitness Devices, Streaming Components Thereof, and Systems Containing Same; Notice of a Commission Determination To Reconsider the Original Remedial Orders and To Issue Orders Modifying Those Remedial Orders

**AGENCY:** U.S. International Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade Commission ("Commission") has determined to reconsider the original remedial orders issued in this investigation and to issue orders modifying those remedial orders.